REGULAR MEETING
July 26, 2021
6:30 P.M.
_____________________________________________________________________________
PITTSFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
______________________________________________________________________________
1.0

Call Meeting to Order/Determination of a Quorum

2.0

Approval of Agenda

3.0

Communications and Announcements

4.0

Items from the Floor
If there is a member of the public that wishes to address the Zoning
Board of Appeals, please step forward.

5.0

Public Hearings
5.1

ZBA 21-05 7827 Crane Road
Submitted for Variance from Article 8.03, B.2.
7827 Crane Road, Section 36

6.0

Old Business

7.0

New Business
7.1

ZBA 21-05 7827 Crane Road
Submitted for Variance from Article 8.03, B.2.
7827 Crane Road, Section 36

7.2

Election of Secretary

8.0

Zoning Administrator’s Report

9.0

Member's Report

10.0

Secretary’s Report

11.0

Chairperson’s Report

12.0

Approval of Prior Minutes
12.1

13.0

Minutes of June 28, 2021

Adjournment

In compliance with Governor of Michigan's Executive Orders 2020-15 and 2020-21, the
Pittsfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will conduct its July 26, 2021 meeting
electronically. Public participation at the July 26, 2021 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting will be
via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of exposure to persons with the COVID-19

virus and to comply with Executive Order 2020-21’s restrictions on in-person governmental
functions.
To participate as a member of the public:
• https://zoom.us/j/98993391401?pwd=ZVNpWUhRZkRLdlZsY1hSZDMxU3BXUT09
Passcode: 164639
• Or One tap mobile: US: +13126266799,,98993391401#,,,,*164639# or
+19292056099,,98993391401#,,,,*164639#
• Or Call: US: +1 312 626 6799 or 877 853 5257 (Toll Free) and enter Webinar ID: 989
9339 1401
Passcode: 164639
• International numbers available: https://zoom.us/u/acbekRwUIB
If you have any issues accessing the meeting, please call (734) 822-3130.
Further instructions on participating in public comment will be provided once the meeting has
been called to order in order to ensure two-way communication between the Zoning Board of
Appeals and the members of the public.
Further instructions on participating in public comment will be provided once the meeting has
been called to order in order to ensure two-way communication between the Zoning Board of
Appeals and the members of the public.
Written comments will be received at zoning@pittsfield-mi.gov until 3:00p.m. the day of the
hearing.
Any person who wishes to contact members of the ZBA to provide input or ask questions on any
business coming before the ZBA on July 26, 2021 may do so by calling (734) 822-3130 or
emailing zoning@pittsfield-mi.gov prior to the meeting.
Reasonable auxiliary aids and services can be provided at the meeting to individuals with
disabilities by contacting the Clerk’s Office at the above address or (734) 822-3120 at least three
business days in advance.
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Pittsfield Charter Township
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Mandy Grewal, Supervisor

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REVIEW
TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:
DATE:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
BENJAMIN CARLISLE, ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
ZBA 21-05 – 7827 CRANE ROAD – ACCESSORY STRUCTURE HEIGHT
JULY 07, 2021

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Owner:
Daniel Smith
Property Address:
7827 Crane Road
Zoning Section:
Article 8, Section 8.03

Applicant:
Zoning:
Parcel I.D. #:

Daniel Smith
AG
12-36-400-058

LOCATION
The site is zoned AG (Agricultural) and is located at 6723 Warner Road, between Heartwood Lane
and Green Hills Dr, south of Michigan Ave.
Surrounding land uses include:
North: Residential - Agricultural (AG)
West: Residential - Agricultural (AG)
East: Residential - Agricultural (AG)
South: Residential - Agricultural (AG)
VARIANCE REQUESTED
The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the construction of an accessory structure that
exceeds the height allowance of 14’ in Section 8.03 B. 2. b. v. of the Zoning Ordinance.
SUMMARY
Section 8.03 B. 2. b. v. of the Zoning Ordinance states:
A detached accessory building shall not exceed one (1) story or fourteen (14) feet in height.
The Definition for Building Height is:
The vertical distance measured from grade to the highest point of the roof for flat roofs, to the deck
line of mansard roofs, and to the average height between eaves and ridge for gable, hip, and
gambrel roofs.
Applicant would like to construct a building tall enough to store an RV. The building he proposes is
one story high and has 14’ high walls with a pitched roof that is a maximum of 6’ high at the peak,
with an average height of 3’, bringing the total height for review purposes to 17’. A copy of the plan is
attached to this review. The location of the building meets all setbacks and lot coverage
requirements.
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VARIANCE
In accordance with Section 17.04.C, prior to granting a variance the Zoning Board of Appeals shall
make findings that the following requirements have been met by the applicant for the variance:
1.

That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height,
bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or would render the conformity with such regulations
unnecessarily burdensome.
By denying the variance request the property owner would still be able to use the property for
the intended residential purpose.

2.

That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as
to other property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief to the owner of the property and be more
consistent with justice to other property owners.
Granting the variance would give substantial relief to the applicant by allowing him to build a
structure that is tall enough to store his RV.

3.

That the plight of the applicant is due to unique circumstances of the property and not
to general conditions in the area.
The applicant’s request is based on the need for a taller accessory structure to house his RV,
not due to unique circumstances associated with the property.

4.

That the plight or problem is not self-created.
The plight or problem is not self-created, the owner simply needs a structure that exceeds the
height allowance permitted in the Zoning Ordinance.

5.

That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the
same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts
shall be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.
We are unaware of any non-conforming uses in the area, and none were taken into
consideration in reviewing this request.

6.

That the variance observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public safety, and
does substantial justice.
Granting a variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance, and do substantial justice to
the applicant by allowing him the opportunity to build a structure that will house his RV and
will not have any impact on public safety.

PITTSFIELD

CHARTER TOWNSHIP

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE
ZBA# 21- 05

7827 CRANE ROAD

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an electronic meeting of the Pittsfield Township Zoning Board of
Appeals, located at 6201 W. Michigan Avenue, Ann Arbor, MI 48108, will be held on Monday, July 26, 2021
at 6: 30 p. m.

ZBA 21- 05 Daniel Smith requests a variance from Article 8.03. B. 2. The variance requested is for relief from
the accessory structure ordinance to allow for an accessory structure to exceed the maximum height allowance
of 14 feet tall. The property is located at 7827 Crane Road, L- 12- 36- 400- 058, in Section 36, Pittsfield

Township, Washtenaw County, Michigan.

In accordance with the Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners' declared State of Emergency, and in order
to reduce the risk of exposure to persons with the COVID- 19 virus, the Pittsfield Township Zoning Board of
Appeals will conduct its meeting electronically.
To participate as a member of the public:

For videoconferencing:
https:// zoom.us/j/98993391401? pwd= ZVNpWUhRZkRLdlZsYlhSZDMxU3BXUT09 and enter
Passcode:

164639

Or One tap mobile: US: + 13126266799„ 98993391401#,,,,*
19292056099„ 98993391401#,,,,* 164639#
Or Call: (

164639# or

312) 626- 6799 or( 877) 853- 5257 ( Toll Free) and enter Meeting ID: 989 9339 1401 and

Passcode: 164639
International

numbers available:

https://

zoom. us/ u/ acbekRwUIB

If you have any issues accessing the meeting, please call (734) 822- 3130.
Further instructions on participating in public comment will be provided once the meeting has been called to
order in order to ensure two- way communication between the Zoning Board of Appeals and members of the
public.

Written comments will be received at zoning@pittsfield- mi.gov until 3: 00 p.m. the day of the hearing.
Any person who wishes to contact members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to provide input or ask questions
on any business coming before the Zoning Board of Appeals on July 26, 2021 may do so by calling ( 734) 8223130 or emailing zoning@pittsfield- mi. gov prior to the meeting. Reasonable auxiliary aids and services can be
provided at the meeting to individuals with disabilities by contacting the Clerk' s Office at( 734) 822- 3120 or via
email at clerk@pittsfield-

mi. gov at least three business days in advance.

This notice is in compliance with PA 267 of 1976 ( as amended) Open Meetings Act, MCL 125. 3103 and
125. 3502 and the Americans with Disabilities Act( ADA).

744A
Michelle L. Anzaldi, Clerk

Pittsfield Charter Township
Date

of

Publication:

July

11, 2021

REGULAR MEETING
June 28, 2021
6:30 P.M.
______________________________________________________________________________
PITTSFIELD TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
______________________________________________________________________________
Members Present:

Gerald Krone, Scott Fisher, Janet Haupt, Chris Wall, Ann Harris

Members Absent:

None

Others Present:

Laura Kreps, Township Planning Consultant, Elizabeth Bergeron,
Recording Clerk.

1.0

Call Meeting to Order/Determination of a Quorum
Chairperson Fisher called the meeting to order at 6:31 p.m. A quorum was present.

2.0

Approval of Agenda
Motion Member Krone, supported by Member Atkinson, to approve the agenda as
recommended.
MOTION CARRIED

3.0

Communications and Announcements
None

4.0

Items from the Floor
None

5.0

Public Hearings
5.1

ZBA 21-04 Meijer 3825 Carpenter Rd
Applicant is requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals modify the original sign
variance approval to allow the 80 square feet of wall signage assigned to the south
entrance to be moved to the west (front) façade for a total of 332 square feet of
signage along the west (front) of the building.
No Public Comments Were Presented
Item 7.1 of New Business to follow 5.1 of the Public Hearing
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Ms Laura Kreps, Township Planning Consultant presented ZBA 21-04 3825
Carpenter Rd.
On August 9, 1988 Meijer (Carpenter Rd) was grated a signage variance for the
following:
To approve the west signage of 252 square feet, the south entrance 80 square foot
wall signage and one freestanding sign of 150 square feet on west Carpenter to
replace the larger existing sign.
The applicant is requesting the ZBA modify their original sign variance approval
to allow the 80 square feet of wall signage assigned to the south entrance to be
moved to the west (front) façade for a total of 332 square feet of signage along the
west (front) building façade.
Wall signage in a Commercial zone is capped at a total of 200 square feet. As
noted, the applicant received additional signage along specific elevations in the
form of the variance dated August 9, 1988. While the applicant is not proposing a
larger signage area than previously allowed, they are just asking for moving the
80 square ft to the front.
Chairperson Fisher questioned the purpose of the sign being on the south side.
Ms Kreps noted that the language in the previous variance was that the “South
entrance was allowed 80 square feet”, leading her to believe there was an entrance
there prior to the garden center.
Member Krone requested clarification of the planners summary stating that there
were four (4) “licensee” signs shown on the front elevation, are they part of the
current proposal and does that add into the total square footage.
Ms Kreps stated they are not part of this request. She also noted that “Dogtopia”
is currently seeking for conditional use approval, and Meijer is showing a sign on
the south elevation.
Rebecca Bressler with Allen Industries representing Meijer, applicant, spoke on
the application.
Applicant is asking for the square footage from the side of the building to be
added to the front of the building as they did at the Meijer store on Ann Arbor
Saline Rd., where a variance was granted two (2) years ago for the same reason.
The additional square footage would allow Meijer to keep their main wall sign
and adding “Home and Fresh”, which is part of Meijers new branding, to the form
of directional signage to the front entryways on the glass doors,. Given the
current allowable square footage, it would be much smaller than other stores.
Applicant would also add the pharmacy drive-up and add new prospective tenant
Dogtopia as well. Dogtopia was added to the current proposal because she was
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not sure of the square footage allocation. Question raised by Rebecca regarding a
tenants square footage; does it go against Meijer’s square footage or is it included
in Meijers square footage. Ms Kreps clarified that Meijer has to accommodate
for their tenants and themselves with this square footage allowance.
Ms Bressler stated Dogtopia was the only tenant she was instructed to add to the
allowance. They are currently allotted for fifteen (15) square foot of tenant
signage.
In order for the applicant not to exceed the 332 sq foot variance they are seeking
at the main store, would include keeping the main sign and only touching up its
current state, adding a pharmacy drive-up, a home and fresh sign to the main
tower, removing the side wall sign to allow for the additional square footage for
the front and adding an illuminated Dogtopia sign to the front of the building.
Ms Kreps noted that the elevation of the Dogtopia sign is shown as being on the
south elevation. Decision should be made by Meijer as to where the sign where
the sign is actually going to be placed. If variance is granted to allow signage on
the front, a sign on the south side would not be permitted.
Chariperson Fisher opened public hearing at 6:43pm.
Motion made by Wall, seconded by Harris to close public hearing.
MOTION CARRIED
7.1
ZBA 21-04 3825 Carpenter Rd
Applicant is requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals modify the original sign variance
approval to allow the 80 square feet of wall signage assigned to the south entrance to be
moved to the west (front) façade for a total of 332 square feet of signage along the west
(front) of the building.
Discussion was held on:
1.) Form based zoning at Meijer Ann Arbor-Saline vs. Commercial
zoning at Meijer on Carpenter and difference in allowed signage
2.) Variance allowed at Meijer Ann Arbor-Saline Rd
Chairperson Fisher read the findings for ZBA 21-04 Meijer–3825 Carpenter Rd
in the Staff Report for Section 15.06, to permit signs that exceed the permitted
allowance.
1. That strict compliance with the restrictions governing area, setbacks,
frontage, height, bulk, or density would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using the property for a permitted purpose, or would
render the conformity with such regulations unnecessarily
burdensome.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
Member Harris agrees with the finding.
Member Krone disagrees with the finding.
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Member Fisher agrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
2. That the granting of a variance would do substantial justice to the
applicant as well as to the other property owners in the district, or
whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give
substantial relief to the owner of the property and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.
Member Krone agrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
Member Fisher agrees with the finding.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
Member Harris agrees with the finding.
3. That the plight of the applicant is due to the unique circumstance of
the property and not to general conditions in the area.
Member Harris disagrees with the finding.
Member Krone agrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
Member Fisher disagrees with the finding.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
4. That the plight or problem is not self-created.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
Member Fisher disagrees with the finding.
Member Harris disagrees with the finding.
Member Krone disagrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
5. That no non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures
or buildings in other districts, shall be considered grounds for the
issuance of the variance.
Member Fisher agrees with the finding.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
Member Harris agrees with the finding.
Member Krone agrees with the finding.
6. That the variance observes the spirit of the Ordinance, secures public
safety, and does substantial justice.
Member Harris agrees with the finding.
Member Haupt agrees with the finding.
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Member Krone agrees with the finding.
Member Wall agrees with the finding.
Member Fisher agrees with the finding.
Motion by Member Wall, supported by Member Krone, to approve petition
ZBA 21-04 Meijer-3825 Carpenter Rd to allow a variance from Section 15.06, to
permit signs that exceed the permitted sign allowance of 200 sq feet and allow a total
of 332 sq feet
ROLL CALL
YES:
NO:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

HARRIS, WALL, KRONE, HAUPT, FISHER
None
None
None

MOTION CARRIED
Item 7.2 of New Business to follow 5.2 of the Public Hearing.
7.2

Adopt resolution #RES 21-18 regarding electronic meeting procedures
Motion by Wall, supported by Harris to adopt Resolution #RES 21-18 a
resolution to adopt electronic meeting procedures for The Pittsfield Charter
Township Zoning Board of Appeals
ROLL CALL
YES:
NO:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

HARRIS, WALL, HAUPT, KRONE, FISHER
None
None
None

MOTION CARRIED
8.0

Zoning Adminstrators Report
We will be seeing you next month, we currently have one application for the July
26, 2021 meeting.

9.0

Member’s Report
None

10.0

Secretary’s Report
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None

11.0

Chairperson’s Report
Will have to elect a Secretary at the next meeting.

12.0

Approval of Prior Minutes
12.1 Minutes of February 22, 2021
Motion by member Krone, supported by member Harris to approve the
minutes of February 22, 2021
MOTION CARRIED

13.0

Adjournment
Chairperson Fisher adjourned the meeting at 7:21 p.m.

s/ Ann Harris, Secretary

06-28-2021

